RCD-289-93

# RESOLUTION OF THE RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL

## Approving the Homesite Lease Policy and Procedures

#### WHEREAS:

- 1. The Resources Committee of the Navajo Nation Council is empowered to approve homesite leases and certificate procedures, and promulgate rules and regulations thereto, pursuant to 2 N.T.C., Section 695 (b) (4) (i); and
- 2. The Resources Committee of the Navajo Nation Council is authorized to delegate authority to the Department Director of the Office of Navajo Land Administration to review and grant individual homesite leases and certificates in accordance with procedures adopted by the Resources Committee (see 2 N.T.C., Section 695 (b) (4) (ii); and
- 3. The Division of Natural Resources, Office of Navajo Land Administration, was directed to revise and update the existing nomesite lease policy and guidelines approved under RCJ-6-88. The recommended Homesite Lease Policy and Procedures is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A"; and
- 4. The Office of Navajo Land Administration, Homesite Section, discussed and recommended revisions with certain tribal programs and departments, including grazing officials, chapter representatives and BIA Real Property representatives during the period of April to September, 1992. A list of the meetings held is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "B": and
- 5. This recommended Homesite Lease Policy and Procedures will benefit qualified applicants who are seeking housing and/or utility assistance through various tribal, state and federal programs. Individuals needing a homesite lease include, but are not limited to, Navajo veterans, elderly members, handicapped persons, burnout case victims, Navajo relocatee(s), and home buyers seeking mortgage; and
- 6. The Office of Navajo Land Administration (CNLA) strongly recommends that a revolving account be established and administered by the ONLA, Homesite Section, for the purpose of defraying its cost in administering the Homesite Lease Policy and Procedures. The ONLA further recommends that the standard application fee be ncreased to \$15.00, the resurvey fee increase to \$150.00, and each lessee be required to pay an annual rental fee of \$1.00 for the term of the lease. By supplementing proposed revolving account

RDCO-74-16; 10/04/2016 32

monies with annual fiscal year allocations, the Navajo Nation can better serve the demand for homesite leases and requests for surveys at the local level reservation wide; and

- 7. It is necessary to amend the standard forms that will be used in applying for a homesite lease on Navajo tribal trust or fee lands. The amended forms are consistent with the recommended Homesite Lease Policy and Procedures. The amended homesite lease application, field clearance certification form, consent form, and general notice form to lease fee land and tribal lands within the Eastern Navajo Agency are attached hereto and marked respectively as Exhibits "C", "D", "E", and "F"; and
- 8. It is to the best of those qualifying applicants seeking a homesite lease on Navajo tribal trust or fee land that the Resources Committee of the Navajo Nation Council approve the recommended Homesite Lease Policy and Procedures as provided in Exhibit "A".

### NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Resources Committee of the Navajo Nation Council approves the Homesite Lease Policy and Procedures as provided in Exhibit "A"; which shall supersede those guidelines approved by RCJ-6-88, pursuant to 2 N.T.C., Section 695 (b) (4) (i).
- 2. The Resources Committee of the Navajo Nation Council delegates its authority to approve, issue, amend, assign, relinquish, and execute homesite leases to the Department Director of ONLA. The Office of the President or Vice-President will no longer be responsible for executing homesite leases. The delegated authority shall be limited to withdrawal of one (1) acre or less of tribal trust or fee land for residential purposes, excluding authority to withdraw lands for residential subdivision and other types of withdrawals, pursuant to 2 N.T.C., Section 695 (b) (4) (ii).
- 3. The Resources Committee of the Navajo Nation Council further approves the amended standard forms that will be used in applying for a homesite lease on Navajo trust land or fee land. The standard forms include: The amended homesite lease application, field clearance certification form, consent form, and general notice form to lease fee land or tribal lands within the Eastern Navajo Agency. These amended forms are attached and marked respectively as Exhibits "C", "D", "E", and "F".
- 4. The Resources Committee of the Navajo Nation Council also approves the recommended rates for filing fee at \$15.00 and a resurvey fee at \$150.00.
- 5. The Resources Committee of the Navajo Nation Council further supports the establishment of a revolving account that will be administered by the ONLA, Homesite Section, specifically for

RDCO-74-16; 10/04/2016 33

surveying proposed homesites and processing of homesite lease applications and maintaining files for existing homesite leases.

6. All duly certified chapters of the Navajo Nation, respective grazing officials, potential homesite lease applicants, lessee(s), grazing permittee(s), Navajo tribal programs and departments, including the Bureau of Indian Affairs, are advised and directed to adhere to and comply with the Homesite Lease Policy and Procedures as provided in Exhibit "A", effective following the date of approval.

## CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Resources Committee of the Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting at Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that same was passed by a vote of 5 in favor, 0 opposed and 0 abstained, this 22nd day of December, 1993.

Elmer L. Milford Chairperson

Elm P. Milled

Motion: Samuel Yazzie Second: Frank Guerro